### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frank H. Boehm Jr.	12/03/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CORPORATE VENTURE SERVICES INC.	
Street Address:	1714 Sherman Drive	
City:	Utica	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13501	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12414460

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)295-4401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5852954400

Email: ekinsley@hblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Hiscock & Barclay, LLP

Address Line 1: 2000 HSBC Plaza, 100 Chestnut Street

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3039284 US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Kinsley

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment12414460#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023608 FRAME: 0767 CH \$40.00 1241

501032582

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, FRANK H. BOEHM, JR., an individual having an address at 2410 Geneses Street, Utica, New York 13502 (the "Assignor") does hereby confirm that he has sold, transferred and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer and assign to CORPORATE VENTURE SERVICES INC., a New York corporation with offices at 1714 Sherman Drive, Utica, New York 13501 (the "Assignee"), the entire, right, title and interest in and to the following patent(s) and/or patent application(s) (the "Patents"), together with all causes of action, claims and demands and with all rights to collect royalties, income, damages and proceeds or other rights or remedies for or arising from any infringement, including past infringements, of the Patents:

12/414,460

Title Application No. Filed

Device and method for implantation that restores physiologic range of motion by establishing an adjustable constrained motion of the spine without intrusion of associated facet joints March 30, 2009

Assignor will, at any time and from time to time, upon request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further acts and deeds, assignments, instruments of transfer or conveyance, registrations for assignments, and assurances as reasonably may be required for the assigning, assuring, and confirming to Assignee, or to its successors and assigns, or for aiding and assisting in collecting and reducing to possession, any or all of the Patents assigned under this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment is executed on this 3 day of December, 2009.

Emple D. Backen To

ROCHDOCS/Sel313/2

RECORDED: 12/04/2009

TOTAL P.B3

-1.